# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM403113

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST** 

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Thompson Mahogany Company		10/21/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bank of America, N.A.	
Street Address:	et Address: 901 Main Street	
Internal Address:	11th Floor, Mail Code TX1-491-11-23	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75202	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: TEXAS	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2473172	ONE DECK AT A TIME	
Registration Number:	2660072	ONE DECK AT A TIME	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6175236850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-523-2700

Email: susan.dinicola@hklaw.com **HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 10 St. James Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan C. DiNicola			
SIGNATURE:	/Susan C. DiNicola/		
DATE SIGNED:	10/24/2016		

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=EastTeak Security#page1.tif source=EastTeak\_Security#page2.tif source=EastTeak Security#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005906 FRAME: 0771

source=EastTeak\_Security#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005906 FRAME: 0772

### NOTICE

OF

#### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

#### TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain Loan, Security and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of October 21, 2016 (as the same has been and may hereafter be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement"), by and among EAST TEAK FINE HARDWOODS, INC., a Delaware corporation and THOMPSON MAHOGANY COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, as borrowers, EAST TEAK INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation, as guarantor, the other Obligors (as defined in the Agreement) from time to time party thereto, and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association (including any Lending Office (as defined in the Agreement) and together with its successors and assigns, "Lender"), the undersigned (the "Grantor") has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the trademarks and trademark applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Lender.

The undersigned Grantor and the Lender, on behalf of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Agreement), hereby acknowledges and agrees that the security interest in the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

[Signatures to appear on following page]

[East Teak] Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks 48150263

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has duly executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

THOMPSON MAHOGANY COMPANY

By:

Name: James Brown

Title: Chief Financial Officer

1

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interests in Trademarks]

#48150263

TRADEMARK REEL: 005906 FRAME: 0774

Agreed and Accepted
As of the Date First Written Above

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Lender

Name: Lisa Huynh

Title: Assistant Vice President

# SCHEDULE 1

# U.S. Trademark Registrations and Registration Applications

Tra	demark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Company Subsidiary
ONE D	ECK AT A	2,473,172	July 31, 2001	Thompson Mahogany
TIME (	(word mark)			Company
ONE D	ECK AT A	2,660,072	December 10,	Thompson Mahogany
TIME (	(word mark)		2002	Company

[East Teak] Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks 48150263

**RECORDED: 10/24/2016** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005906 FRAME: 0776